
Welcome
SRTC MARCH BOARD



W E L C O M E  T O  T H E  0 3 / 1 4 / 2 0 2 4

The Equity Working Group is open to new participants!

SR TC B oa r d of  Dir ector s  M eet ing

Learn more here!



W E L C O M E  T O  T H E  0 3 / 1 4 / 2 0 2 4

SRTC  Staff Attended WTS Gala-February 15 th 

SR TC B oa r d of  Dir ector s  M eet ing



W E L C O M E  T O  T H E  0 3 / 1 4 / 2 0 2 4

SRTC  Staff Attended WTS Gala-February 15 th 

SR TC B oa r d of  Dir ector s  M eet ing



W E L C O M E  T O  T H E  0 3 / 1 4 / 2 0 2 4

The Regional S afety Action Plan S urvey closes on March 15th. V isit srtc.org/rsap/ for details.

SR TC B oa r d of  Dir ector s  M eet ing



W E L C O M E  T O  T H E  0 3 / 1 4 / 2 0 2 4

Regional S afety Action Plan Media C overage

SR TC B oa r d of  Dir ector s  M eet ing



W E L C O M E  T O  T H E  0 3 / 1 4 / 2 0 2 4

S RTC  hosted 4 outreach events to get public input for the Regional S afety Action Plan.

SR TC B oa r d of  Dir ector s  M eet ing



W E L C O M E  T O  T H E  0 3 / 1 4 / 2 0 2 4

S TA Open House – S pokane V alley Library

SR TC B oa r d of  Dir ector s  M eet ing



SRTC Office Lease:  
Amendment #2

SRTC Board of Directors
Agenda Item 4 | Page 17

March 14, 2024



Overview

 Term:  7 years beginning on June 1, 2024 for Suite 500 only (office suite).

 Suite 504: large conference room is not included   
 It will be available for general use or rental and will be managed by Paulsen Center staff.

 SRTC will have priority use of Suite 504 for 2 years free of charge.

 Option to Extend: SRTC will have the option for a 5-year extension for Suite 500.

SRTC office lease ends on May 31, 2024.
Amendment #2 to the existing lease is being proposed to include:



Financial Aspects

Suite 500
(Offices & Reception)

Current lease for 12 months = $68,292

• Suite 500 under the new lease:          
Year 1 = $63,800   (one month free)    
Year 2 = $65,076  (one month free)

• Years 3-7 increase by 2-2.5% totaling 
$506,852 for the 7-year period 

Suite 504
(Large Conference Room)

Current lease for 12 months = $14,604

• SRTC will have priority use for 2-years 
free of charge

• First right to negotiate afterwards 

The total cost of our existing rate for Suite 500 over 
7 years increasing by 2.5%/year is = $515,4304



Parking

• Amended lease continues the current arrangement for staff parking 

• Beginning June 1st, Visitor parking (Board and Committee members and guest 
presenters) will be reimbursed by SRTC.  Updated information to be provided 
later in year before new lease takes effect.

The current lease includes parking stipend for staff & visitors



Recommended Action

• Approval of Paulsen Building Office Lease Amendment #2 
and Authorization for the SRTC Executive Director to Execute 
the Agreement.



Eastern Region Update & 
Priorities

Todd V. Trepanier, P.E.
Assistant Secretary Regions & Principal Engineer
March 14, 2024

S R T C  B o a r d  M e e t i n g



Safety





Strategic plan strategies



It was a busy 2023!

June groundbreaking NSC River Crossing

Opened the next section of the NSC in November – Freya to Wellesley

Reopened the East Trent Bridge in July

Opened in Sept. the new Kramer Parkway Bridge in Liberty Lake



Opened NSC Freya to Wellesley

New section add 1.5 miles for first time in 
12 years.



NSC Phase 1

First project to start and be completed south of the Spokane River



Children of the Sun Trail

New section opened in Dec. 
2023. Minor work remains for 
2024.

Ribbon cutting planning is 
underway for summer months.



Progress continues!

First girder being set for NSC Spokane River Crossing – Tuesday, Feb. 20



NSC – Future Construction

On ad June 2024

On ad Dec. 2024

Construction likely in 2026 with full 
completion in 2030



Continuing the NSC south

I-90 connection to 
begin in late 2025 
to 2026.



ER NSC Sprague to Spokane River - Stage 3
June 2024 ad date $65M-$80M – Sprague to Alki



ER NSC Sprague to Spokane River - Stage 2
December 2024 ad date $170M-$190M – Trent interchange – Alki to Mission



“Solving” congestion

Cartoon via @Brent 
Toderian on Twitter



Work to widen I-90 in Idaho underway

ITD starting expansion of I-90 from SH-41 to US 95 in 2025

Image from ITD

2025



Idea to widen I-90 in WA well underway…



We can’t expand our way out of congestion

Identified in the study 
are other solutions 
instead of increasing 
system capacity, such 
as…



Incident Response Team 

• Possible expansion of our 
incident response team.

• Currently three-member team. 
As NSC continues to expand, 
need for additional IRT members 
grows.

• Ability to respond quickly to 
incidents and clear lanes of 
travel.



Other ITS options

Variable speed limits part of the I-90 study



Ramp meters

8 ramp meters installed in Spokane 
since 2019

• EB US 195
• EB Walnut
• EB Monroe
• WB Browne/Division
• EB Browne/Division
• EB Hamilton
• EB Geiger 
• EB US 2



Safety first, congestion second

• Creates gaps between platoons 
of vehicles entering I-90

• Creating space allows for safer 
merging at merge points

• System can adjust flow based on 
ques at each meter

• Talks to system downstream 
during congestion/collision



But we are losing ground in highway safety
• Fatality and serious injuries trend 

continues upward, especially for 
vulnerable users

• In 1981 we had 862 fatalities; in 1990 
there were 825 fatalities; in 2023 the 
estimate is 818 fatalities 

• Target Zero Plan emphasis areas are 
trending up

• 72% increase in Fatalities over 10 years

• 172% Pedestrian Fatality increase over 
10 years 

• Disproportionate outcomes by race

NOTE: 2023 Fatalities Estimated



Community driven safety projects

J-Turns added at US 2 & Colbert Road
in north Spokane after several serious
and fatal collisions.

Compact roundabout added at US 395
and State Route 292 interchange in
Loon Lake due to previous collisions.



US 195 Growth

US 195 & Thorpe Road prior to J-Turns in 2019



US 2 – Airway Heights

Planned construction coming to US 2 corridor in Airway Heights



I-90/Four Lake Interchange



PCC Railway Grant

$72.8 million grant awarded from FRA



Right of way management



2024 to be a bit lighter…



Investments needed for a State of Good Repair



Able to get two projects back

Able to secure funding 
for one chip seal 
project.

One emergency culvert 
replacement also 
added.



Other “Ad Ready” projects for 2024

• 2024 Eastern Region Chip Seal  ($7.5M to $10M)
• SR 25/2 Miles N of Hunters – Emergency Culvert Replacement ($1.3M to $1.5M)
• US 395/Hatch Rd to Hamilton Rd – Paving ($5M to $7.5M)
• US 2/Spokane Co Line to SR 211 – Paving ($4M to $5M)
• SR 20/S Fork Mill Creek Rd to Tiger – Paving ($3M to $4M)
• US 195/Cornwall Rd to Cheney - Spokane Rd - NB Lanes Only– Paving ($4M to $5M)
• US 395/Lind Coulee Bridge to I-90 – SB Lanes Only – Paving ($5M to $7.5M)
• Eastern Region 2024 Bridge Repair (SR 26/BNRR Crossing - Bridge Deck Rehab    

and I-90/SR 21 Crossings - Bridge Deck Rehabilitation $3M to $4M) 
• I-90/Guardrail Basic Safety – Rehabilitation ($2.5M to $3M)



3,635

5,354

507

9,051

7,318

2,042

0

2,500

5,000

7,500

10,000

Asphalt Chip Seal Concrete

Statewide Pavement Condition (2022)
52% of all lane miles are due or past due

Due or Past Due Lane Miles

Total Lane Miles

Pavement past due



47

Preservation
needs



Bridge closure impacts



Regional state of preservation

• * Total sum of due or past due 
lanes miles – 2,335.92*

Number of miles anticipated be paved between 2023-2028

• $25 million additional per year, 
for six years to catch us up to a 
state of good repair.

• $100 million per year after to 
keep us in a state of good repair.



Region overview
• Highway Lane Miles - 3,885
• Total Bridges – 465
• State operated airports – 2

• 499 employees (as of Jan. 10, 2024)
• 4 main area maintenance facilities

• 21 staffed maintenance sheds
• Approx. 100 pieces of snow fighting 

equipment
• 4 Tow Plows



Maintenance is always busy



Responsibility to keep system in “state 
of good repair” falls on maintenance

Erosion control on SR 25/Northport

Gray Fire emergency responseBank stabilization on SR 21



Our system is at risk of failure



System becoming less resilient

• Concrete buckled on US 195 
near Rosalia on August 14, 
2023.



SR 25 - Northport Bridge 
• Bi-annual inspection uncovered severe erosion near footings of the 

bridge.
• Further erosion could’ve led to closure of the bridge.
• Maintenance began repair Monday, August 14



Examples of backlog

30% of WSDOT’s maintenance fleet has served 
well beyond normal lifecycles; crews rent 
equipment, borrow from other regions or delay 
work without the tools to do the job.

Lack of maintenance funding led to a 
pedestrian bridge being removed over I-
90 in Spokane after it was deemed 
unsafe due to failing hinge points. 



Priorities Summary

1. Employee SAFETY

2. Finish what is underway

3. Assist in future investment discussions

4. System user safety

5. Stewards of what we have



Questions?

Todd V. Trepanier, todd.trepanier@wsdot.wa.gov 

mailto:todd.Trepanier@wsdot.wa.gov


DATA Project Update 
Board of Directors Meeting
Agenda Item 6 | Page 24

March 14, 2024



Project Origin 
• SRTC Board Strategic Plan
• $1M in Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) funding to 

improve the agency’s ability to apply data to the long-range 
planning process.



Project Design
• Phase I: Evaluation and Design
• Phase II: Implementation



Member Agency / Stakeholder Input
• Stakeholder Questionnaire
• Stakeholder Listening Sessions
• Interactive Website
• 3-meeting series to recommend investments



Project Implementation
Task 1: Household Travel Survey
Task 2: Passive Data
Task 3: Traffic Counts
Task 4: Model Updates
Task 5: Land Use Allocation Tool
Task 6: Online Data Hub



Household Travel Survey

• data necessary for a credible, 
analytically valid travel demand 
model

• benefits beyond the travel demand 
model – useful for other regional 
and local planning applications too

• helps policymakers understand 
region-specific travel behaviors



Passive Data
• cost effective data source to compliment smaller sample HHTS
• supports SRTC’s responsibilities to monitor and report on regional 

system performance trends



Traffic Counts
• necessary for travel demand model 

validation
• needed to address gaps in data 

currently available from partner 
agencies



Model Updates
• Used to forecast future travel behavior
• Can be used to evaluate how investment choices will impact future 

conditions
• Central to regional long range planning efforts
• Can be post processed for use at different resolutions  



Land Use Allocation Tool
• streamlines land use data inputs to the travel demand model
• makes more frequent model updates possible
• modest-cost tool to help agencies allocate their future population and 

employment projections to TAZs
• keeping land use information more current was a need expressed by several 

stakeholders



Online Data Hub
• supports SRTC’s public 

information obligations

• data visualization helpful for 
policy makers

• makes extremely technical 
model outputs consumable by 
non-technical audiences



2025 Unified List Development & 
Project Evaluation Criteria

SRTC Board of Directors
Agenda Item 7 | Page 25

March 14, 2024



Unified List Purpose

2024 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 71

The Unified List is a strategic tool used to communicate current regional 
transportation priorities to legislators for potential funding opportunities.



Unified List Process

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 72

 Updated annually.
 New projects added as projects are funded and 

move off the list.

Initiation

Development

Implementation



2025 Unified List Development Schedule

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 73

C TAC/TTC First Touch

B Board First Touch

CA TAC/TTC Action Item

BA Board Action Item

D Draft Deliverable

F Final Deliverable

LegendTarget Completion Date: Sept 2024 (state) | Nov 2024 (federal)

Project Tasks 5 12 19 26 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25

Project List Development

(t1) Develop Draft Criteria x x C x x B

(t2) Finalize Criteria x CA x x BA

(t3) Develop Project Information Form x x x x x

(t4) Project Submital Period x x x x

(t5) SRTC Project Review x x x x

(t6) Integrate Safety Action Plan Projects x x x

(t7) Develop Projects List x x C x x B x x x x x CA x x BA

Legislative Priority Statements Development

(t8) Collect + Review Local Legislative Agendas x x x x x x x x x

(t9) Develop State Legislative Statements + Priority Areas x x x x x x B x x B x x x x x x x x BA

(t10) Develop Federal Legislative Statements + Priority Areas x x x x C x x x B CA x x BA

Final Unified List Packets Development

(t11) Finalize Project List + Unified List (State Version) x x x x x x CA x x BA

(t12) Finalize Unified List (Federal Version) x C x x x B CA x x BA

Project Deliverables

(d1) Project Evaluation Criteria D D F F

(d2) Projects List D D F F

(d3) State Legislative Statements + Priority Areas D D F F

(d4) 2025 Unified List (State Version) F F

(d5) Federal Legislative Statements + Priority Areas D D F F

(d6) 2025 Unified List (Federal Version) F F

FEB APR MAY JUN NOVSEPAUGJUL OCTMAR


SCHEDULE



				2025 Unified List of Regional Transportation Priorities

				Project Development Schedule DRAFT

				Target Completion Date: Sept 2024 (state) | Nov 2024 (federal)		FEB								MAR								APR										MAY								JUN								JUL

David Fletcher: David Fletcher:
No July TAC/TTC meetings										AUG

David Fletcher: David Fletcher:
No August Board Meeting								SEP										OCT								NOV

				Project Tasks		5		12		19		26		4		11		18		25		1		8		15		22		29		6		13		20		27		3		10		17		24		1		8		15		22		29		5		12		19		26		2		9		16		23		30		7		14		21		28		4		11		18		25

				Project List Development																																																																																										Legend

				(t1) Develop Draft Criteria		x		x		C		x		x		B																																																																														C		TAC/TTC First Touch

				(t2) Finalize Criteria												x		CA		x		x		BA																																																																						B		Board First Touch

				(t3) Develop Project Information Form														x		x		x		x		x																																																																				CA		TAC/TTC Action Item

				(t4) Project Submital Period																								x		x		x		x																																																												BA		Board Action Item

				(t5) SRTC Project Review																														x		x		x		x																																																						D		Draft Deliverable

				(t6) Integrate Safety Action Plan Projects																																		x		x		x																																																				F		Final Deliverable

				(t7) Develop Projects List																																				x		x		C		x		x		B		x		x		x		x		x		CA		x		x		BA

				Legislative Priority Statements Development

				(t8) Collect + Review Local Legislative Agendas										x		x		x		x		x		x		x		x		x

				(t9) Develop State Legislative Statements + Priority Areas																												x		x		x		x		x		x		B		x		x		B		x		x		x		x		x		CA		x		x		BA

				(t10) Develop Federal Legislative Statements + Priority Areas																																																										x		x		x		x		C		x		x		x		B		CA		x		x		BA

				Final Unified List Packets Development

				(t11) Finalize Project List + Unified List (State Version)																																														x		x		x		x		x		x		CA		x		x		BA

				(t12) Finalize Unified List (Federal Version)																																																																x		C		x		x		x		B		CA		x		x		BA

				Project Deliverables

				(d1) Project Evaluation Criteria						D						D		F						F

				(d2) Projects List																																								D						D												F						F

				(d3) State Legislative Statements + Priority Areas																																								D						D												F						F

				(d4) 2025 Unified List (State Version)																																																										F						F

				(d5) Federal Legislative Statements + Priority Areas																																																																		D								D		F						F

				(d6) 2025 Unified List (Federal Version)																																																																												F						F








SCHEDULE



				2025 Unified List of Regional Transportation Priorities

				Project Development Schedule DRAFT

				Target Completion Date: Sept 2024 (state) | Nov 2024 (federal)		FEB								MAR								APR										MAY								JUN								JUL

David Fletcher: David Fletcher:
No July TAC/TTC meetings										AUG

David Fletcher: David Fletcher:
No August Board Meeting								SEP										OCT								NOV

				Project Tasks		5		12		19		26		4		11		18		25		1		8		15		22		29		6		13		20		27		3		10		17		24		1		8		15		22		29		5		12		19		26		2		9		16		23		30		7		14		21		28		4		11		18		25

				Project List Development																																																																																										Legend

				(t1) Develop Draft Criteria		x		x		C		x		x		B																																																																														C		TAC/TTC First Touch

				(t2) Finalize Criteria												x		CA		x		x		BA																																																																						B		Board First Touch

				(t3) Develop Project Information Form														x		x		x		x		x																																																																				CA		TAC/TTC Action Item

				(t4) Project Submital Period																								x		x		x		x																																																												BA		Board Action Item

				(t5) SRTC Project Review																														x		x		x		x																																																						D		Draft Deliverable

				(t6) Integrate Safety Action Plan Projects																																		x		x		x																																																				F		Final Deliverable

				(t7) Develop Projects List																																				x		x		C		x		x		B		x		x		x		x		x		CA		x		x		BA

				Legislative Priority Statements Development

				(t8) Collect + Review Local Legislative Agendas										x		x		x		x		x		x		x		x		x

				(t9) Develop State Legislative Statements + Priority Areas																												x		x		x		x		x		x		B		x		x		B		x		x		x		x		x		x		x		x		BA

				(t10) Develop Federal Legislative Statements + Priority Areas																																																										x		x		x		x		C		x		x		x		B		CA		x		x		BA

				Final Unified List Packets Development

				(t11) Finalize Project List + Unified List (State Version)																																														x		x		x		x		x		x		CA		x		x		BA

				(t12) Finalize Unified List (Federal Version)																																																																x		C		x		x		x		B		CA		x		x		BA

				Project Deliverables

				(d1) Project Evaluation Criteria						D						D		F						F

				(d2) Projects List																																								D						D												F						F

				(d3) State Legislative Statements + Priority Areas																																								D						D												F						F

				(d4) 2025 Unified List (State Version)																																																										F						F

				(d5) Federal Legislative Statements + Priority Areas																																																																		D								D		F						F

				(d6) 2025 Unified List (Federal Version)																																																																												F						F









Key Dates

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 74

4 Week Project Submittal Period
April 22 through May 17

3 Week SRTC Project Review
May 20 through June 7

Draft List
June (TTC/TAC), July (SRTC Board)

Final List
State Version: Aug. (TTC/TAC), Sept. (SRTC Board)
Federal Version: Oct. (TTC/TAC), Nov. (SRTC Board)



Project Evaluation Criteria

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 75



Safety Criteria Change #1

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 76

2024 Criteria
 Is the project identified in a state, regional, or local safety plan, or an approved 

prioritized list of safety projects?

Proposed 2025 Criteria
 Does the project address an identified safety need in the Regional Safety Action Plan 

(RSAP)?



Safety Criteria Change #2

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 77

2024 Criteria
 What countermeasures does the project incorporate to address crashes that result in 

serious or fatal injury? Or, if the project is a transit project, how does it contribute to STA 
safety targets?

Proposed 2025 Criteria
 Does the project incorporate countermeasures to address safety issues on the High 

Injury Network, as identified in the RSAP? Or, if the project is a transit project, does it 
contribute to STA safety targets?



Schedule Alignment

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 78



Safety Criteria Options

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 79

Option A: Use Current Safety Criteria
 Use the current safety criteria for the 2025 Unified List and plan to update next year’s 

criteria, based on the RSAP.

Option B: Use Revised Safety Criteria
 Use draft High Injury Network and regional safety needs for the project submittal 

process. 
 SRTC staff updates safety criteria scores, as needed based on changes between the 

draft and final RSAP, prior to presenting the final 2025 Unified List at the August 28 TAC 
and TTC meetings.

Option C: Hybrid Approach



Equity Criteria Change #1

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 80

2024 Criteria
 New criteria, does not replace or modify an existing question.

Proposed 2025 Criteria
 If yes to question #1*, has the project gone through a documented public outreach 

process, or has targeted engagement been conducted, with communities of potential 
disadvantage?

*Equity Criteria Question #1: Does the project directly benefit residents in an area of potential 
disadvantage, or an area rated 7 or higher for overall environmental health disparities?



Equity Criteria Change #2

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 81

Proposed 2025 Criteria
 Does the project incorporate appropriate countermeasures to address safety issues on 

the High Injury Network*, or contribute to STA safety targets, in an area of potential 
disadvantage or an area rated 7 or higher for overall environmental health disparities?

*Proposed change awards points only to projects located both in equity areas and on the High Injury 
Network to emphasize projects in locations with the most significant existing safety concerns, based on 
analysis performed as part of the Regional Safety Action Plan.



Next Steps

2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria 82

Return in April to request approval of the 2025 Unified List 
Project Evaluation Criteria.



Freight Mobility 
Strategic Investment Board (FMSIB)
Priority Freight Funding Opportunity

SRTC Board of Directors
Agenda Item 8 | Page 28

March 14, 2024



Overview

FMSIB Priority Freight Funding Opportunity 84

 FMSIB has released a solicitation for project funding through their 6-Year 
Freight Mobility Strategic Investment Program.
 Approximately $90 million in total funding is anticipated.
 Project applications are due to FMSIB by April 19.
 Q&A session on Tuesday, March 26 at 1:30 PM



Project Eligibility

FMSIB Priority Freight Funding Opportunity 85

Eligible projects or project phase(s) 
must be:
 Ready to construct within 6 years.
 Located on, or directly connect to, 

a Designated Strategic Freight 
Corridor. 
T-1 / T-2 FGTS Truck Routes
R-1 FGTS Rail Routes
W-1 / W-2 / W-3 / W-4 FGTS Waterways 

NONE IN SPOKANE COUNTY 



Project Evaluation Criteria

FMSIB Priority Freight Funding Opportunity 86

1. Statewide Freight Importance 8 POINTS

 Freight tonnage, truck volume

2. Project Funding 11 POINTS

 % non-state match, % committed funding, listed in regional plan

3. Cost Considerations 2 POINTS

 Consideration of least cost solutions

4. Overburdened Communities 5 POINTS

 Engagement, mitigation measures / addressing impacts



2022 FMSIB Investment Priorities

FMSIB Priority Freight Funding Opportunity 87

 Identifies 10 regional priority 
freight projects and 14 other 
freight investments needs.
 Submitted to FMSIB for 

consideration in their 
statewide freight investment 
priorities list.



2024 Unified List Projects on T1/T2 Freight Corridors

FMSIB Priority Freight Funding Opportunity 88

Status Project Name Agency Funding Request

IMP Spotted Rd & Airport Dr Safety & Multimodal Improvements1 Spokane Int’l Airport $5,000,000

IMP South Barker Rd Corridor2 Spokane Valley $15,338,700

DEV Division St Active Transportation Access Improvements3 Spokane $25,800,000

DEV US Hwy 2 Multimodal Improvements3 Airway Heights $21,467,200

DEV Argonne Rd Safety Improvements Spokane County $6,680,000

DEV Argonne Bridge at I-90 Spokane Valley $24,000,000

DEV I-90 TSMO Improvements WSDOT $2,640,000

DEV Sullivan / Trent Interchange Spokane Valley $35,179,224

DEV 3rd Ave: Perry to Havana Improvements2 Spokane $8,000,000

DEV Craig Rd & I-90 Four Lakes Connection Spokane County $19,032,500

INT Centennial Trail / Argonne Gap Project3 Spokane County $8,470,000

INT Barker Rd & I-90 Interchange Spokane Valley $40,000,000

INT US 195 Corridor Projects Spokane $18,394,333

1Project is not on a T1/T2 
freight corridor but was 
included on the 2022 
SRTC Regional Freight 
Priorities List.
2Project is partially 
located on a T2 freight 
corridor.
3Eligible projects include 
those that mitigate the 
impacts of freight to 
overburdened 
communities.

Projects shown in yellow 
are also included in the 
2022 SRTC Regional 
Freight Priorities & Other 
Freight Investment 
Needs Lists.



TPM – New Greenhouse 
Gas Rule and Targets 
B OARD  O F D I RECTO RS
AG E N DA I T E M  9,  PAG E  29
M ARCH 14,  2024



New Greenhouse Gas Rule 
and Targets

Action to be taken at April meeting:

◦ Adopt a resolution to plan and program in support of the state’s targets (as adopted 02/2024) 

OR

◦ Calculate and adopt unique, declining local targets 



Transportation Performance Management: 
A strategic approach that uses system information to make 
investment and policy decisions to achieve national performance 
goals 

4-year performance period: 2022-2025 

WSDOT submitted targets to FHWA February 1

MPOs have until July 30 to set unique quantifiable targets or agree 
to plan and program in support of state targets for the current 
performance period

Must be a declining target 



WSDOT Targets and Methodology



WSDOT Targets and Methodology



Related Efforts

◦ VMT Reduction Proviso 

◦ Climate Commitment Act 

◦ Commute Trip Reduction (CTR) 

◦ WSDC’s Transportation 
Electrification Strategy 

◦ TDM, Complete Streets, 
Multimodal 

◦ Et al. 



Thank you!
Michael Redlinger
Associate Transportation Planner 2
mredlinger@srtc.org

Spokane Regional Transportation Council
421 W Riverside Ave Suite 500 | Spokane WA 99201
(509) 343-6370 | www.srtc.org

mailto:mredlinger@srtc.org
http://www.srtc.org/

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	SRTC Office Lease:  Amendment #2
	Overview
	Financial Aspects
	Parking
	Recommended Action
	Slide Number 14
	Safety
	Slide Number 16
	Strategic plan strategies
	It was a busy 2023!
	Opened NSC Freya to Wellesley
	NSC Phase 1
	Children of the Sun Trail
	Progress continues!
	NSC – Future Construction
	Continuing the NSC south
	ER NSC Sprague to Spokane River - Stage 3�June 2024 ad date $65M-$80M – Sprague to Alki�
	ER NSC Sprague to Spokane River - Stage 2�December 2024 ad date $170M-$190M – Trent interchange – Alki to Mission�
	“Solving” congestion
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	We can’t expand our way out of congestion
	Incident Response Team 
	Other ITS options
	Ramp meters
	Safety first, congestion second
	But we are losing ground in highway safety
	Community driven safety projects
	US 195 Growth
	US 2 – Airway Heights
	I-90/Four Lake Interchange
	PCC Railway Grant
	Right of way management
	Slide Number 42
	Investments needed for a State of Good Repair�
	Slide Number 44
	Other “Ad Ready” projects for 2024
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Slide Number 48
	Regional state of preservation
	Slide Number 50
	Slide Number 51
	Slide Number 52
	Our system is at risk of failure
	System becoming less resilient
	SR 25 - Northport Bridge 
	Examples of backlog
	Priorities Summary
	Slide Number 58
	DATA Project Update	
	Project Origin 
	Project Design
	Member Agency / Stakeholder Input
	Project Implementation
	Household Travel Survey
	Passive Data
	Traffic Counts
	Model Updates
	Land Use Allocation Tool
	Online Data Hub
	2025 Unified List Development & Project Evaluation Criteria
	Unified List Purpose
	Unified List Process
	2025 Unified List Development Schedule
	Key Dates
	Project Evaluation Criteria
	Safety Criteria Change #1
	Safety Criteria Change #2
	Schedule Alignment
	Safety Criteria Options
	Equity Criteria Change #1
	Equity Criteria Change #2
	Next Steps
	Freight Mobility �Strategic Investment Board (FMSIB)�Priority Freight Funding Opportunity
	Overview
	Project Eligibility
	Project Evaluation Criteria
	2022 FMSIB Investment Priorities
	2024 Unified List Projects on T1/T2 Freight Corridors
	TPM – New Greenhouse Gas Rule and Targets 
	New Greenhouse Gas Rule and Targets
	Slide Number 91
	WSDOT Targets and Methodology
	WSDOT Targets and Methodology
	Related Efforts
	Thank you!

